# **Terms and Conditions**

### **Payment and Reservation**

The payment of the deposit secures your place in the Dingle, Ireland Summer Workshop (Program) and will serve as an acknowledgement that you have read, understood and agreed to the terms and conditions outlined below.

Anya Kotler (Program Director) will confirm your reservation to you in writing on receipt of your deposit payment. The rest of the balance for the program is due to be received by May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2022. For reservations made after May 1<sup>st</sup> 2022, full fare is required immediately upon registration. If payments are not received by the due date, the Program Director reserves the right to treat the reservation as cancelled, and subject to the normal cancellation policies.

#### If You Cancel A Reservation

The deposit that is paid upon registration is refundable, minus a processing fee of \$75, until March 31st, 2022. After this date, it is no longer refundable, since it is used to make various reservations. If you cancel your trip before May 1<sup>st</sup>, you will be reimbursed for your full payment minus the deposit. If you cancel your trip after May 1<sup>st</sup>, your payment is no longer refundable. All cancellations must be advised to us in writing.

**COVID-19 update:** If, at any time, up to the start of the program, the program is cancelled due to Covid-19 or if you are unable to attend due to the pandemic, the entire balance, including the deposit (except the \$75 processing fee) is fully refundable. The \$75 fee is nonrefundable, but if cancellation is due to Covid-19, Anya Kotler will offer a complementary one on one meeting over zoom to discuss your work.

### **Responsibilities of the Participants**

Passports, visas, vaccinations, health certificates or any other documentation required for travel must be obtained by you, must be valid and meet all the necessary requirements. If you require a visa, please check with your Consulate or Embassy as to what visas are required, and obtain these prior to travel. You will continue to be responsible to ensure that your travel documents are in order and to meet any additional related costs.

#### **Travel Insurance**

This program does not provide insurance. We strongly recommend that you acquire travel insurance to cover you against personal accident, trip cancellation, loss of baggage, etc.

### Changes to the itinerary or accommodation

The program director reserves the right to make changes to the itinerary when necessary. We will ensure to substitute by an itinerary of equivalent interest and value.

#### **Program Cancellations**

On the unlikely occasion that the program fails to reach a minimum number of participants, the Program Director reserves the right to cancel the workshop, and a full refund will be given. In the event of any unusual and/or unforeseeable situations outside of our control, the consequences of which could not have been avoided even if all due care had been exercised (including but not limited to natural disaster, war, technical problems, etc.), the participants will receive a refund of the program costs, minus any sums already paid by the Program Director for any program related services. See Covid-19 update above, for pandemic specific information. Program director cannot be held responsible for any personal expenses incurred, such as airline tickets due to such cancellations.

#### **Level of Fitness**

We will do our best to cater to differing physical abilities. The program involves walking, and some physical exertion. Please consult with us if you have any doubts about your ability to undertake any portions of the program. The Program

Director reserves the right to decline to accept or retain any participant, should their physical or mental condition impede the operation of the workshop or the rights, welfare or enjoyment of other participants.

# Harm or Injury

The participants assume full responsibility for any harm or injury or any medical and emergency costs that might occur to them due to their participation in the program. The Program Director and anyone whose services are hired to carry out the program, is released from all liability, costs and damages which might arise from participation in the program.

#### Filming or Photography licensing

During your participation in the program photo or video images of you taken by the Program Director or anyone else involved in the program may be used in original or modified forms in promotional materials, websites, social media or any other media, with or without the participant's names. If you desire that your image is NOT used, please advise the Program Director in writing prior to the start of the program.